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upon property specially benefitted thereby, for the purpose of laying
water mains within their corporate limits and to make contracts with

other municipalitics for the laying of water mains and the furnish-
ing water for such village.

Be it enacted by the Leglslature of the State of Minnesota:
Section 1. Special tax—Interest, how divided —That Section

2 of Chapter 346, General Laws of 1911 be and the same is hereby
amended so as to read as follows:

“Section 2. How divided—Interest —The same may be divided
up into five annual mstallments and shall not exceed the sum of one
doltar’ per lineal foot of pipe laid in front of each lot or parcel of
land, against each tract of land, such installments to bear intevest at
the rate of six per cent per annum from the date of confirmation of
stich assessment until paid, and the same shall be a lien upon such
land from the time the tax is levied by the village council as herzin-
after provided : provided, however, that no lot or parcel of land shall
be subject to such tax after five annal assessments have been levied,
except as hereinafter provided.”

Sec. 2. This act shall take cffect and be in force from and after
its passage.
Approved March 10, 1921.

CHAPTER 73—8. F. No. 700.

An act fxing the time of holding gencval terms of the District
Court in and for the Eighth JTudicial District of the State of Minne-
sota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fixing time of terms of court in Eighth Judicial
District.—That the general terms of the district court. to be held
each year in the several counties constituting the eighth judi-
cial district of Minnesota, shall be held, commencing on the day
hereinafter stated, as foIlows to-wit:

In Carver County, on the second Monday in March and on
the second Monday of October.

In Le Seuer County, on the third Monday in February and
the third Monday in September.

In McLeod County, on the second Monday in May and the
third Monday in November.

In Scott County, on the first Monday in April and the fourth
Monday in October, ..

In Sibley County, on the first Monday in June and the ﬁrst
Monday in December.

.Sec. 2. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of
acts inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed.
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Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage.
.Approved March 10, 1921.

s

CHAPTER 74—S8., F. No. 296.

. An act fizing the salaries of counly commissioners in counties of
this state having neither more nor less than 40 Yull congressional
towwnships, according to the government survey, and hoving an as-
sessed valuation'of nof less than $12,000,000 nor more thon $20,-
000,000.

Be it enacted by the Tegislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salaries of county commissioners in certain coun-
ties.—That in all counties having neither more nor less than 40
full congressional townships, according to the government sur-
vey thereof, and having an assessed valuation of not less than
$12,000,000 nor more than $20,000,000 the several members of
the county board shall receive a salary of $600 per year, to be
paid in twelve equal monthly installments, which shall be in full
for all services upon the county board and committees thereof.

Sec. 2. Expenses.—Each member of such county board shall
also receive his actual and necessary traveling expenses incurred
in the performance of his official duties within his county, to
be audited and allowed as other claims against the county. All
claims for such expenses shall state clearly the nature of the
services in which the same were incurred, and date of same, and
all claims for expenditures amounting to one dollar or more shall
be accompanied by a receipt signed by the person to whom the
money was paid. Provided, when a member of such county
board furnishes his own conveyance for necessary travel in the
discharge of his official duties, he shall be entitled to charge at
the rate of ten cents per mile therefor.

ANl expenses incurred in connection with the construction of
ditches shall be paid from the ditch fund. Each member shall
keep an accurate account of the days and dates upon which ditch
services are rendered, and for each -such day the county revenue
fund shall be reimbursed from the ditch fufid in the sum_of
three dollars, the transfer to be made by resolution of the board.

Sec. 8. This act shall take effect and be in force from and
after its passage. :

Approved March 11, 1921,

CHAPTER 75—S. F. No. 277.

An act authorizing villages of not over one thousand inhabitants
to oil or in some other manner treat state highways or state oid



